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Thank you for your email of 4 September 2024 in which you request the following under the 
Official Information Act 1982 (OIA): 
 

This is a new request for information. 
 

1. You extended the timeframe for this request, because it “necessitated the review of a large 
quantity of information” but have in fact provided very little information.  

a) What was the material that you were reviewing?   
b) If it related to communications, how many communications were reviewed?  
c) Who conducted and/or consulted as part of the review?  
d) Please provide those communications (such as any internal emails, or emails to the 

minister’s office). 
 

2. We request all communications (including internal emails) between 1 April 2024 and the 
date of purchase (7 July 2024) concerning Felicity Roxburgh’s vehicle requirements or 
transport options for MFAT staff stationed in New Caledonia.  If this request “captures a 
significant volume of information” please provide me details of that volume (such as how 
many emails etc) and the same information (for comparison) for the original request. 

 
For clarity, I note that this request is referring to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade’s (the 
Ministry) response to your OIA request dated 23 July 2024, which was sent to you on 
3 September 2024 (our reference OIA 29559).  
 
A response to each part of your request is set out below. 
 

1. You extended the timeframe for this request, because it “necessitated the review of a large 
quantity of information” but have in fact provided very little information.  

 
For the purposes of extending the timeframes for processing an OIA, requests are viewed as a 
whole. When a request is for a large quantity of official information, or necessitates a search 
through a large quantity of information, and meeting the original time limit would unreasonably 
interfere with the operations of the department, the timeframes for responding to an OIA request 
can be extended under section 15A(1)(a) of the OIA.  
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 a) What was the material that you were reviewing?   
 

The information in scope of your OIA (reference OIA 29559) fell into the following categories: 
• Annual Review files and documents 
• Vehicle purchase process files and documents 
• Vehicle purchase policy files and documents  
• Emails  

 
  b) If it related to communications, how many communications were reviewed? 
 
35 emails were identified as potentially being in scope of your request. Each of those emails 
contained multiple pages and totalled over 100 pages. Many of these emails contain information 
that was outside the scope of your OIA, which required significant collation to identify the 
information that would potentially be in scope.   

 
Once we had realised that there was a large volume of information in scope of the part of your 
request for all communications (including internal emails) in the last 12 months concerning 
Felicity Roxburgh’s vehicle requirements or transport options for MFAT staff stationed in New 
Caledonia, the decision was made to refuse your request under section 18(f) of the OIA, 
substantial research and collation, and stopped any further searching of our systems.  

 
c) Who conducted and/or consulted as part of the review?  

 
The collation of the documents was done by the Asset Management Division, the division in the 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade (the Ministry) responsible for vehicle purchases, with the 
support of the Executive Services Division, the division in the Ministry responsible for managing 
OIA requests. Once this collation was completed, the same people reviewed the information as a 
whole. Your OIA was also reviewed according to the Ministry’s standard OIA process that 
involved: 

• Unit Manager, Asset Management Division 
• Divisional Manager, Asset Management Division 
• Senior Advisor, Executive Services Division  
• Unit Manager, Executive Services Division 
• Divisional Manager, Executive Services Division 
• Chief of Staff 
• Deputy Chief Executive People and Operations  

 
d) Please provide those communications (such as any internal emails, or emails to the 

minister’s office).  
 
We have interpreted this part of your request to be for the communications relating to the 
standard OIA review process for OIA requests in the Ministry. The emails relating to this process 
are attached. Some information is withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the OIA, to protect 
individuals’ privacy. We have identified no public interest in releasing the information that would 
override the reasons for withholding it. I note that this OIA request was not reviewed by any 
Minister’s office.  
 

2.   We request all communications (including internal emails) between 1 April 2024 and the 
date of purchase (7 July 2024) concerning Felicity Roxburgh’s vehicle requirements or 
transport options for MFAT staff stationed in New Caledonia.  If this request “captures a 



 
 

 

Page 3 of 3 

significant volume of information” please provide me details of that volume (such as how 
many emails etc) and the same information (for comparison) for the original request. 

 
On 12 September 2024, we contacted you seeking a refinement of the second part of your 
request. We explained that the issue with this part of your request is that it asks for ‘all 
communications (including internal emails)’ across the entire Ministry for a period of over 3 
months. We made you aware that a search of Ministry records will likely capture too many 
communications that are out of scope but would need to be reviewed and assessed individually to 
establish this, which was the issue with your previous request. It would be extremely challenging 
to structure an effective search that we could be sure captured all communications across the 
entire Ministry and where the corresponding review did not require substantial research and 
collation, negatively impacting Ministry operations.  Accordingly, we sought your agreement to 
refine the second part of your request to be for:  
              Communications which meet the following criteria 

• In the period 1 April 2024 to 7 July 2024 (inclusive) 
• Were sent to or from the email address of one of the 3 people most closely involved in 

the replacement of the Ministry owned vehicle in New Caledonia 
• Include one or more of the terms vehicle, car, BMW in the subject line 

 
We did not receive a response to this communication and on that basis, we refused this part of 
your request under section 18(f) of the OIA, as the information you requested could not be made 
available without substantial collation and research.  
 
Please note that it is our policy to proactively release our responses to official information 
requests where possible. Therefore, our response to your request (with your personal information 
removed) may be published on the Ministry website: www.mfat.govt.nz/en/about-us/contact-
us/official-information-act-responses/  
 
If you have any questions about this decision, you can contact us by email at: 
DM-ESD@mfat.govt.nz. You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the 
Ombudsman of this decision by contacting www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 
0800 802 602. 
 
Nāku noa, nā 

 
 
Sarah Corbett 
for Secretary of Foreign Affairs and Trade 
 








































